
Resolution #__-____ 

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL TO 

AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF THE FRENCH BROAD RIVER INTAKE & PUMP STATION 

WHEREAS, the French Broad River Intake and Pumping Station (DWSRF Project No. WIF1940) 

is intended as a redundant source of non-potable water to improve the resiliency of the Water 

Treatment Facility general operations. The intake and pumping station is also designed for future 

expansion to serve future water demands within the City's water service area. The new water source 

associated with this project will be utilized as needed for maintenance as well as interchangeably 

with existing raw water sources during normal operations. The City will have the flexibility to 

operate one or all of its raw water sources simultaneously as required to adjust to changing 

conditions and treatment needs. 

WHEREAS, bids were scheduled to be received at 2:00 p.m., September 9th, 2021, for the French 

Broad River Intake and Pumping Station Project but fewer than three bids were offered; and 

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statute (N.C.G.S.) 143-132(a) requires a minimum of three 

bids for formal construction and repair contracts and N.C.G.S. 143-129 authorizes the project to be 

re-advertised; and 

WHEREAS, after proper re-advertisement, two bids were received and publicly opened by the City 

of Hendersonville at 2:00 p.m. on October 14th, 2021 and the following bids were received; and 

Name of Contractor       Amount 

1. Crowder Construction Company     $18,782,200.00 

2. Kiewit Infrastructure South Co.     $19,619,000.00 

WHEREAS, Black and Veatch Consulting Engineers reviewed each bid for completeness and 

accuracy. Crowder Construction Company was the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the total 

bid amount of $18,782,200.00, and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, 

North Carolina that: 

1. The City Manager is authorized to award and execute a contract for the construction of the 

French Broad River Intake & Pumping Station Project (DWSRF Project No. WIF1940) to 

Crowder Construction Company, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the total 

amount of $18,782,200.00. 

2. The City Manager’s authority to award and execute the construction contract granted by this 

Resolution in paragraph 1 above is contingent upon the approval of the North Carolina 



Department of Environmental Quality and the approval of additional funding request by the 

North Carolina Local Government Commission. 

3. The City Manager is authorized to approve change orders which, cumulatively, do not 

exceed 10% of the approved contract amount of $18,782,200.00, provided however that any 

necessary budget ordinance or project ordinance amendments must be brought back to the 

City Council for approval, and provided that such change orders are approved by the 

NCDEQ or the NCLCG if required by applicable laws or program regulations. 

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina on this 6th day of 

January 2022.   

 

________________________________________ 

Attest:      Barbara G. Volk, Mayor, City of Hendersonville 

 

___________________________________ 

Angela L. Reece, City Clerk 

 

Approved as to form: 

____________________________________ 

Angela S. Beeker, City Attorney 


